
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

7 October 2021 

Hybrid Meeting 
Council Chamber, 

Town Hall  

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 6 October 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 October 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 October 2021 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 October 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

12 August 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 PE/00661/21 - ABERCROMBIE HOUSE, HILLDENE AVENUE, RM3 7UA (Pages 7 - 
16) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 October 2021 

 
 

 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 

8 P0284.21 - BEAM PARK PHASE 2A UPLIFT (Pages 21 - 62) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 P0290.20 - DOVER'S CORNER NEW ROAD (Pages 63 - 76) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

10 P0755.12 - NEW CITY COLLEGE, ARDLEIGH GREEN CAMPUS (Pages 77 - 106) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

12 August 2021 (7.00pm  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Maggie Themistocli and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dilip Patel. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Carol Smith (for Dilip Patel). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 12 August 
2021 

 

 

 

12 P0851.20 - THE VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, 
ROMFORD - VARIATION OF CONDITION NO. 2 (PARKING) OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION J0026.15 DATED 28/10/15 TO ALLOW A 
REDUCTION IN PARKING SPACES TO 27 (CHANGE OF USE FROM 
(CLASS B1 (A)) TO RESIDENTIAL USE (CLASS C3) FOR 115 
PROPOSED NEW FLATS (PRIOR APPROVAL)  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an application to vary condition 2 
of the previous planning report J0026.15. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Joshua Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

 Impact upon residential amenity through the reduction in on site car 
parking provision. 

 
The further consideration of the application was suspended following the 
Assistant Director of Planning’s decision as AD to exercise the powers 
available to them (under the Planning Committee Procedure Rules) to bring 
a further report to the Committee giving detailed planning and legal advice 
on the reason the Committee wished to refuse the planning application. 
 
 

13 P1591.20 - THE VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, 
ROMFORD - RETENTION OF 22 APARTMENTS  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an application to retain 22 
apartments in the Verve Apartments. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Joshua Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 
 

 The completion of a Section 106 Agreement and conditions. 

 In addition to the single condition published in the report, there may 
be a need to include a further condition which cross referenced to the 
need to provide 60 car parking spaces which were secured via an 
earlier grant of planning permission.  The potential need for this 
condition was agreed by Members. 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 12 August 
2021 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application stage.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment 

upon them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this 

stage (unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and any comments 

made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent 

application and the comments received following consultation, publicity and 

notification.  

5. Members of the committee will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules 

around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the Council’s 

Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Member will not be able to 

participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is considered. 

Public speaking and running order 

6. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 

parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract 

public speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (20 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

7 October 2021 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00661/21 

 

Location: Abercrombie House, Hilldene Avenue, 

RM3 7UA 

 

Ward:      Gooshays 

 

Description: Demolition of all existing buildings and 

structures, site preparation works and 

the construction of a part 2/part3/part4-

storey building comprising a hostel 

facility (approximately 74 residential 

units) and medical centre 

(approximately 1560 square metres), 

along with all associated 

infrastructure, plant, acce
[...]
essary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 18



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

7 October 2021 

 

Application Reference:   P0284.21 

 

Location: Beam Park (Phase 2A), Former Ford 

Assembly Plant Site, Dagenham and 

Rainham 

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch 

 

Description: ‘Drop in’ full planning application for the 

redevelopment of Block Y (formerly Plot 16) 

and Block I within Phase 2A of the wider 

Beam Park Masterplan Permission Ref: 

P1125.19 to provide for 190 residential units 

(minimum 59% affordable) within a 

residential block (Block Y) comprising of part 

4, part 5, part 8 and part 10-storeys, and a 

residential block (Block I) comprising of part 

4, part 5 and part 8-storeys, along with 

associated open space; landscaping; flood 

compensation area; car and cycle parking 

and highway works.  

 

Case Officer:    John Kaimakamis  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and contained within a consented wider 

application site area within both the 

London Borough of Barking and 

Havering boundaries. 

 
 

 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 There are no in principle objections to the proposals and through the application 

of conditions and a legal agreement officers are able to secure a development 

that would make an important contribution to housing delivery within the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Borough by securing up to 190 units with 59% affordable housing units as an 

isolated site as part of the wider Beam Park Masterplan permission.  

1.2 The approach to site layout, height and massing represents an acceptable 

approach given the location of the site. This initial scale and design was also 

reviewed by Members of the Strategic Planning Committee and the Council’s 

Quality Review Panel. 

1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment to provide for 

190 residential units (minimum 59% affordable) within a residential block (Block 

Y) comprising of part 4, part 5, part 8 and part 10-storeys, and a residential 

block (Block I) comprising of part 4, part 5 and part 8-storeys.  

1.4  The proposals would have public benefits in making a contribution towards 

meeting the above targets for net additional housing provision, including 

various affordable housing tenures. As such, the principle of a residential-led 

scheme on the site is considered appropriate subject to compliance with all 

relevant policies of the development plan.   

1.5  Other benefits include the provision of modern residential accommodation, 

improved design quality of the streets and public open spaces, and associated 

pedestrian and cycle improvements.   

1.6 The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy
[...]
calised piling and installation of band drainage. 

Committee Approval with conditions, August 2018  

 P1242.17: Cross boundary hybrid planning application for the 

redevelopment of the site to include residential (50% affordable); two 

primary schools and nursery (Use Class D1); railway station; supporting 

uses including retail, healthcare, multi faith worship space, leisure, 

community uses and management space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1, 

D1 and D2); energy centres; open space with localised flood lighting; public 

realm with hard and soft landscaping; children’s play space; flood 

compensation areas; car and cycle parking; highway works and site 

preparation/ enabling works (UPDATED AUGUST 2018) – Approved 

subject to S106 and conditions, February 2019 (GLA Ref: 

GLA/2933a/05)(LBBD ref: 17/01307/OUT).  

Page 26



 P0359.18: A cross border application seeking temporary permission for a 

two storey building to accommodate a marketing suite and development 

management office with connected illuminated signage, with free standing 

show home (3 storey) and new pedestrian bridge along with associated 

access, car parking, landscaping, bridge improvement, boundary treatment 

and engineering works – Approved, May 2018  

 K0002.19: Reserved matters application relative to phase 2A of the Beam 

Park development connected to hybrid planning permission GLA2933a/, 

LBBD 17/01307/OUT, LBH P1242.17, seeking agreement to details site 

access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale GLA ref: 

GLA/2933a/RMA2a – Approved by Greater London Authority 

December 2019  

 P1125.19: Variation of conditions 5 (Approved Plans) 7 (Phasing Plan) and 

33 (Landscaping) of planning permission P1242.17 (GLA Ref: 

GLA/2933a/05) to allow amendments to the site area located within the 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. No changes are proposed 

within London Borough of Havering’s site area – Approved subject to 

Deed of Variation to S106 and conditions Jan
[...]
relevant policies contained within the Mayor’s London Plan and the 

Development Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material 

considerations, have been carefully examined and taken into account by the 

Local Planning Authority in their assessment of this application.  

 

15.2 The preliminary proposals for the site were subject to consideration by the 

Quality Review Panel and Strategic Planning Committee and comments made 

in these forums have had some input into the development.  

 

15.3 The application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of Block Y 

(formerly Plot 16) and Block I within Phase 2A of the wider Beam Park 

Masterplan Permission Ref: P1125.19 to provide for 190 residential units 

(minimum 59% affordable) within a residential block (Block Y) comprising of 

part 4, part 5, part 8 and part 10-storeys, and a residential block (Block I) 

comprising of part 4, part 5 and part 8-storeys.  

 

15.4 In land use terms, the proposal would result in a net increase of 99 residential 

units (91 to 190) to that previously consented within these 2 blocks in Phase 

2A of the consented Masterplan, and would make a significant contribution 

towards meeting the above targets for net additional housing provision, whilst 

a total of 113 out of 190 units would be brought forward as various affordable 

housing tenures. As such, the principle of a residential-led scheme on the site 

is considered appropriate subject to compliance with all relevant policies of the 

development plan.   

 

Page 61



15.5 In addition to the Mayoral and Havering Community Infrastructure Levy, the 

application is supported by a comprehensive s106 planning agreement and 

contributions related to and mitigating impacts of the scheme. For these 

reasons and all the detailed matters considered in this report, the scheme is 

acceptable subject to conditions, informatives and the s106 legal agreement. 

15.6 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

Page 62



 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

7 October 2021 

 
 

Application Reference:   P0290.20 

 

Location: Dovers Corner industrial Estate, 

including the Rainham Trading Estate, 

New Road, Rainham 

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch  

 

Description: Section 73 Application (Minor Material 

Amendment) to vary Condition 44 (Traffic 

Light Management System) of Planning 

Permission P0922.15 dated 16 October 

2017 for the demolition of existing 

structures and the phased 

redevelopment to provide 394 residential 

dwellings, car parking, bicycle parking, 

substation, public open space and 

pedestrian/cycle infrastructure, works 

and improvements (including de-

culverting of Pooles Sewer, relocation of 

gas main, minor alterations to access 

from New Road and closure of existing 

secondary accesses, formation of 

emergency access onto Lamson Road 

and other associated works). 

Case Officer:    John Kaimakamis  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: Call-in application by ward councillor.  

 The application is of strategic 

importance and therefore must be 

reported to the Committee 

 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The application relates to the development site to the south west of the Dovers 

Corner roundabout on the A1306 (New Road). The Section 73 application 

seeks to vary the wording of Condition 44 of Planning Permission Reference 

P0922.15 that was granted consent on 16 October 2017 for the demolition of 

existing structures and the phased redevelopment to provide 394 residential 

dwellings, 

1.2 The original application was presented to Havering’s Regulatory Committee in 

November 2016 and it was resolved to grant planning permission subject to 

conditions and a section 106 legal agreement.  

1.3 Condition 44 was requested by Members of the Committee and sought
[...]
cape Management Plan  

24. Non-Road Mobile Plant and Machinery 

25. Secured by Design 

26. Hours of Construction 

27. Vehicle Cleansing 

28. Construction and Demolition Management Plan 

29. Noise Insulation  

30. Wheelchair Accessibility 

31. Details of Emergency Access  

32. Details of Cycleways and Footpaths 

33. Visibility Splays  

34. Highway Agreements 

35. Fire Hydrants  

36. Archaeology  

37. Foundation Design and Method Statement  

38. Water Efficiency  

39. Ecological Survey Prior to De-Culverting Works 

40. Habitat Creation Works 

41. Car Parking Management Strategy  

42. Access Details  

43. Stage 3 Road Safety Audit 

44. Priority Junction Details 

 

Informatives 

1. NPPF Positive and Proactive 
2. Mayoral CIL 
3. Planning Obligations 
4. Temporary Use of Highway 
5. Changes to the Public Highway  
6. Highway Approval Required 
7. Secured by Design 
8. Working in the Vicinity of Gas Pipelines 
9. Working in Proximity to Railway 
10. Essex and Suffolk Water 
11. Considerate Constructors Scheme 

Page 66



12. Sustainable Construction Strategy  
13. Protection of Species 
14. Control of Dust and Emissions 
15. Archaeology 

 

4. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

4.1 The application site lies to the south west of the Dovers Corner roundabout on 

the A1306 (New Road), approximately 250 metres from Rainham village centre. 

The site, which amounts to 5.85 hectares, lies to the north of the C2C and High 

Speed 1 railway lines, with Rainham Creek to the east and a drainage ditch, 

known as Pooles Sewer to the west. The main access is on to New Road, with 

a secondary access onto Bridge Road. The site is lower than New Road, but 

generally level with a fall southwards towards the railway lines. 

 

4.2 The site was previously occupied by a number of industrial estates which 

included a range of light industrial and commercial uses comprising B1, B2, B8 

and sui generis use classes. The site is located within Flood Zone 3 and has a 

PTAL of 3.   

4.3 To the south of the railway lines is the Rainham sewage works beyond which 

is the A13 and further industrial areas. To the west of the site is the new Passive 

Close development and Havering College, where new development is 

proposed. 

5 PROPOSAL  

  

5.1  The proposal seeks the variation of Condition 44 (Traffic Light Management 

System) of Planning Permission P0922.15 dated 16 October 2017 for the 

demolition of existing structures and the phased redevelopment to provide 394 

residential dwellings, car parking, bicycle parking, substation, public open 

space and pedestrian/cycle infrastructure, works and improvements (including 

de-culverting of Pooles Sewer, relocation of gas main, minor alterations to 

access from New Road and closure of existing secondary accesses, formation 

of emergency access onto Lamson Road and other associated works). 

 

 

5.2  Condition 44 of the original planning permission was as follows:  

 

“Unless alternative implementation programme is agreed in writing with the 

Local Planning Authority, no part of any phase of the development hereby 

permitted as specified in condition 4 above shall be occupied until a traffic light 

management system has been installed at the junction of the new access road 

with the A1306 in accordance with details that shall have been submitted to and 

Page 67



approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The traffic light system shall 

be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 

Reason: Traffic light controls are considered necessary at the entrance and exit 

from the development prior to first occupation to ensure highway safety and 

that the development accords with the LDF Development Control Policies 

Development Plan Document Policy DC32.” 

 

5.3 The application seeks to vary Conditions 44 as follows:  

  

“Unless alternative implementation programme is agreed in writing with the 

Local Planning Authority, no part of any phase o
[...]
rs 

9.23 This application does not represent an opportunity to revise or reconsider the 
original grant of planning permission under P0922.15. This application only 
relates to the consideration of the variation of condition 44 as set out above.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

Summary 

9.24 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires 
the Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. All 
relevant policies contained within the London Plan and the Development Plan, 
as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have been 
carefully examined and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority in 
their assessment of this application. 

9.25 The changes sought through this S73 application are considered to be relatively 
minor and do not raise any significant issues already considered. 

9.26 The proposed development is subject to appropriate conditions that were 
previously imposed which seek to facilitate the development and mitigate its 
potential impacts. Obligations and financial contributions that were secured 
towards environmental, infrastructure and services required to facilitate and 
also mitigate potential impacts of the proposed development have been 
retained. 

Conclusion 

9.27 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
and deed of variation to link the application to the s106 legal agreement heads 
of terms for the reasons and details as set out in the resolutions of Section 3 of 
this Report.   

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

7 October 2021 

 
 
Application Reference: P0755.21 

 
Location: NEW CITY COLLEGE, ARDLEIGH 

GREEN CAMPUS, LAND OFF NELMES 
WAY 
 

Ward GOOSHAYS 
 

Description:  ERECTION OF 2/3 STOREY 87 
BEDROOM AND SUITES CARE HOME 
FOR THE FRAIL ELDERLY (CLASS C2 
USE) WITH ANCILLARY AND 
COMMUNAL ACCOMMODATION, 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, ACCESS 
ARRANGEMENTS, CAR AND CYCLE 
PARKING, SERVICING, REFUSE AND 
RECYCLING. 
 

Case Officer: RAPHAEL ADENEGAN 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • Call-in application by ward 
councillor. 

 
• The application is of strategic 

importance and therefore must be 
reported to the Committee. 
 

 

 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The application which seeks the construction of an 87 bed care home is being brought 

forward in order to facilitate the New City College’s future Masterplan proposals. The 
application would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the street-
scene. 

 
1.2 The site is not within the Metropolitan Green Belt and as matter of judgement there 

is no in principle objection to the land being brought forward for redevelopment to 
provide this type of residential home in lieu of the loss of parking spaces, which is to 
be provided on another part of the college site, and to which planning permission has 
been granted. A further part of the car park will be released for residential 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



development which will provide three self-build plots. This is the subject of a separate 
planning application submitted by New City College. 

 
1.3 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the 

National Planning Policy Framework (2019), the policies of The London Plan (2021), 
Havering’s Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document (2008) the emerging Local Plan, as well as to all relevant material 
considerations including the responses to consultation. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION  
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 

1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and 
2. delegate authority to the Assistant Director Planning in consultation with the 

Director of Legal Services for the issue of the planni
[...]
fer a special range of accommodation which would have some social 
benefit and encourage diversification of community, as required by Paragraph 130 of 
the NPPF. At the same time it will deliver inward investment to the Borough providing 
economic development and employment opportunities.  

 

Page 104



13.3 The impacts of the proposal have been considered in terms of access, highway 
capacity, parking provision, neighbour amenity and design. Other material 
considerations have also been considered. 

 
13.4 Subject to the imposition of relevant conditions and the satisfactory completion of a 

Section 106 Agreement, to secure the listed obligations, the proposal is considered 
acceptable in terms of the above and is not contrary to the aims and objectives of 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021, the policies and proposals in the London 
Plan (2021), the Havering Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 2008, the emerging Local Plan, having regards to all 
relevant material considerations, and any comments received in response to publicity 
and consultation. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted. 

 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00661/21 - ABERCROMBIE HOUSE, HILLDENE AVENUE, RM3 7UA
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P0284.21 - BEAM PARK PHASE 2A UPLIFT
	9 P0290.20 - DOVER'S CORNER NEW ROAD
	10 P0755.12 - NEW CITY COLLEGE, ARDLEIGH GREEN CAMPUS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

7 October 2021 (7.00  - 10.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
Councillor David Durant and Councillor Roger Ramsey were also present for 
parts of the meeting . 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 
 

3 PE/00661/21 - ABERCROMBIE HOUSE, HILLDENE AVENUE, RM3 7UA  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation for the redevelopment of 
Abercrombie House from Nick Gaskell - Hawkins Brown; Paula Friar – 
Hawkins Brown; Veronika Lebedeva – LB Havering Regeneration; Katri 
Wilson – LB Havering Assistant Director, Supported Housing; Jacqui 
Fogarty – Partner, Calfordseaden and Laurence Brooker – Turley. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 October 
2021 

 

 

 

Members raised the following issues: 
  

 There was concern that the playspace is not sufficient and further 
details should be provided 

 Concern over the security of children in the accommodation – this 
should be addressed in the application 

 Concern that temporary should not mean inferior in terms of the 
standard of accommodation 

 Assurance was needed as the adequacy of the unit and room sizes 

 There was a need to ensure that there are adequate facilities for 
laundry including equipment and space for ironing of clothes 

 Need to ensure adequate facilities and space for cooking and dining 

 Request confirmation on average length of stay for residents 

 Ensure that all the Quality Review Panel comments are picked up 
and addressed 

 The relationship between the medical centre and the courtyard needs 
more consideration. Need further information as to whether the 
medical facilities and the hostel use, particularly the courtyard can 
work next to one another. 

 More information was required as to the nature of the medical centre, 
what functions it would have and who it would serve 

 Should try not to rely on off-site provision for play space 

 Would wish to ensure adequate provision of CCTV monitoring of the 
premises including the play areas 

 Would wish to see improvements to the access and carriageway 
surrounding the site 

 
 

4 P0284.21 - BEAM PARK PHASE 2A UPLIFT  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an application to ‘Drop in’ full 
planning application for the redevelopment of Block Y (formerly Plot 16) and 
Block I within Phase 2A of the wider Beam Park Masterplan Permission Ref: 
P1125.19 to provide for 190 residential units (minimum 59% affordable) 
within a residential block (Block Y) comprising of part 4, part 5, part 8 and 
part 10-storeys, and a residential block (Block I) comprising of part 4, part 5 
and part 8-storeys, along with associated open space; landscaping; flood 
compensation area; car and cycle parking and highway works. 
 
The Committee considered the report and it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be DEFERRED to allow the applicant/GLA to put forward the “no 
Beam Park station” scenario including outline of alternative mitigation 
measures in regard to parking provision and increase in unit numbers. 
 

5 P0290.20 - DOVER'S CORNER NEW ROAD  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an application that related to the 
development site to the south west of the Dovers Corner roundabout on the 
A1306 (New Road). The Section 73 application sought to vary the wording 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 October 
2021 

 

 

 

of Condition 44 of Planning Permission Reference P0922.15 that was 
granted consent on 16 October 2017 for the demolition of existing structures 
and the phased redevelopment to provide 394 residential dwellings. 
 
With its agreement Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to Deed of Variation to S106. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 2 abstention. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn and Whitney abstained from voting. 
 
 

6 P0755.12 - NEW CITY COLLEGE, ARDLEIGH GREEN CAMPUS  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an application for the erection of 
2/3 storey 87 bedroom and suites care home for the frail elderly (Class C2 
use) with ancillary and communal accommodation together with ancillary 
and communal accommodation, together with associated landscaping, 
access arrangements, car and cycle parking, servicing, refuse and 
recycling.  
The application was brought forward in order to facilitate the New City 
College’s future Masterplan proposals. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Roger Ramsey and Bob Perry addressed the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION with additional condition/legal agreement clause 
to ensure that the replacement parking facilities for the college are provided 
prior to the development taking place and subject to Deed of Variation to 
S106. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 1 against with 2 abstention. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn voted against the motion. 
 
Councillors Whitney and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


